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MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  Rowan County Zoning Board of Adjustment 
FROM: Shane Stewart, Assistant Planning Director 
DATE:            November 3, 2016 
RE:                  ZBA 01-16 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Jonathan Evans is requesting a variance from the Rowan County 
Subdivision Ordinance pertaining to access standards for family 
subdivisions referenced in section 22-80 (b) [Exhibit A].  If granted, 

the variance would allow creation of a residential lot not having a continuous twenty (20) 
foot right of way / easement connecting to an existing publically maintained road.  The 
proposed property division is on Rowan County Tax Parcel 761-044 located at 11180 NC 
801 Hwy. Mt. Ulla on property owned by his son and daughter-in-law Matthew and 
Jessica Evans.  As evidenced by Exhibit B, the Norfolk-Southern Railroad right of way 
serves as a barrier to the referenced easement extending from NC 801 Hwy and the 
easement along the frontage of parcel 761-044. 
 

In accordance with section 21-332 of the Zoning Ordinance, “A 
variance may be granted by the ZBA if it concludes that strict 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardships for 
the applicant.  The ZBA, in granting a variance, shall ensure that the 

spirit of this chapter is maintained, public welfare and safety ensured, and substantial 
justice done. The board may reach these conclusions if it makes the following findings:” 
 

SUGGESTED BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION 
 
   Sworn oath for those testifying      Receive staff report 
   Petitioner comments      Conduct quasi-judicial hearing 
   Close hearing and discuss      Separate motions to adopt 6  
findings of fact      Motion to Approve / Deny / Table  ZBA 01-16 
 

REQUEST 

VARIANCE 
CRITERIA 
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See Exhibit A for Mr. Evans’ responses to the below criteria.  Planning staff comments 
included after statements. 
 

1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the 
ordinance.  It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of 
the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property; 
 
Staff Comment:  The subject tax parcel was established by Deed Book 904 Page 
17 on April 4, 2001, which references a September 28, 1999 unrecorded survey 
depicting a new 10.03 acre parcel (Exhibit B).  The North Carolina General 
Statute (NCGS) 153A-335 indicates a division into parcels of land larger than 10 
acres is not considered a subdivision of land and would therefore not be subject to 
local ordinances.  The survey references an existing 20’ easement (DB 532 PG 
639) extending from NC 801 Hwy to the railroad and the reservation of a 40’ 
easement along the property frontage of the subject parcel by the grantors of DB 
904 PG 17.  A 45’ +/- gap appears to remain between the north side of the railroad 
right of way and the 40’ easement along the Evans property front but, more 
importantly, no documentation was presented indicating the railroad granted a 
right of way or easement across their 100’ right of way.  See Exhibit C for the 
chain of deeds from prior to the 10.03 acre lot creation to the Evans purchase and 
the referenced 20’ easement noted in DB 532 PG 639. 
 
According to records from the Tax Assessor’s Office, the subject parcel contains 
a single-family dwelling constructed around 1924 and formerly contained a 
second dwelling constructed around 1920, which was demolished between 2002 
and 2006.  Historical aerial photography suggest these residences used the current 
rail crossing for access to NC 801. 
 

2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property such 
as location, size, or topography.  Hardships resulting from personal 
circumstances and / or conditions common to the neighborhood or general 
public may not be the basis for granting a variance; 
 
Staff Comment:  Railroads serve as physical barriers when attempting to connect 
properties on opposite sides of the rail line since new at-grade crossings occur at 
the discretion of the rail company and generally are not permitted due to safety 
concerns.  However, many crossings along railroads have existed for many 
decades with or without formal crossing agreements the railroad company.  In the 
limited instances of private crossings, property owners may have the ability to 
physically cross the rail line but may not necessarily have a recorded right of way 
or easement across the rail line, which is required by the Subdivision Ordinance to 
establish a new parcel of land.  In speaking with Tristan Lynn, Real Estate 
Manager for Norfolk-Southern, the railroad does not grant new perpetual rights 
for private crossings. 
 
Based on the county GIS, approximately 70.55 miles of rail line operated by 
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Norfolk-Southern and the North Carolina Railroad Company (not including the 
proposed the NCRR double track project) exist within the county containing 
numerous private and public at-grade crossings.  A 6.08 mile section of Norfolk-
Southern railroad extending from the Iredell County line to Bear Poplar Road 
appears to contain eighteen (18) private crossings (including the Evans) and six 
(6) crossings by NCDOT maintained roads. 
 
Exhibit D illustrates the Evans property in relation to its surrounding impediments 
of the railroad, Withrow Creek and its associated floodplain, and adjacent 
properties providing separation from the nearest public roads, Hall and Bear 
Poplar.  Based on recorded surveys of properties along Woodgrove Dr., a portion 
of the private road extends within the rail right of way.  Staff research for this 
case did not determine whether the railroad granted right of way within this 
portion of the 30’ easement. 
 

3. The hardship is not the result of the property owner or applicant's own 
actions.  The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances 
exist that may justify the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a 
self-created hardship; 
 
Staff Comment:  The subject parcel established over 15 years ago was not 
required to show evidence of a continuous right of way / easement based on the 
NCGS exception but must be addressed to comply with the Subdivision 
Ordinance. 
 

4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of 
the ordinance, such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is 
achieved; 
 
Staff Comment:  The Subdivision Ordinance provides multiple purpose statements 
regarding the topic of access: 
 

A. Sec. 22-6 – “The purpose of this ordinance is to establish procedures 
and standards for the development and subdivision of land…orderly 
growth and development…right of way or easements for street and 
utility purposes…facilitate further subdivision of larger tracts into 
smaller parcels.” 
 

B. Sec. 22-9 (a) – “Minimum access standards for new lots are one of 
several primary objectives of this ordinance.  To achieve this, all lots 
subdivided after the effective date of this ordinance are required to 
have frontage on either an existing or proposed road meeting the right 
of way and construction standards established by NCDOT.  However, 
Rowan County recognizes a residential lot created for conveyance to 
an immediate family member, where access is provided by a private 
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road, is a reasonable alternative to requiring the construction of a new 
public road.” 

 
C. Sec. 22-80 – “Every lot shall have access to it that is sufficient to 

provide a means of ingress and egress for emergency vehicles as well 
as for all those likely to need or desire access to the property in its 
intended use.”  Lots created within a family subdivision “shall be 
provided ingress and egress via a twenty-foot easement or right-of-
way (new or existing) in continuity to a publically maintained road.” 

 
As evidenced by these statements, the Subdivision Ordinance is predicated on 
new parcels abutting an existing public road or having documented continuous 
right of way / easement to a public road for family subdivisions.  Rowan County 
contains numerous properties which are “landlocked” having no documented right 
of way / easement or physical evidence of historically accessing the property 
through a specific portion of adjacent property.  These situations may create a 
separate set of challenges between private parties and perhaps the court system to 
address their rights to “access”.  As such, all references to access in the ordinance 
should be synonymous with a documented ingress / egress right of way / 
easement. 
 

5. The variance will not result in a land use otherwise not permitted in the 
applicable zoning district nor authorize the extension of a nonconforming 
situation in violation of article VI, or other applicable provisions of this 
chapter; and 
 
Staff Comment:  This request will not result in a use variance. 
 

6. If applicable, the setback reduction is no more than fifty (50) percent of that 
required and the resulting setback is no less than five (5) feet from any 
property line or right-of-way. 

  
Staff Comment: This request does not involve a setback variance. 

 
 

The variance process provides the ZBA authority to vary required 
standards from the Subdivision Ordinance for a specific request 
when an unnecessary hardship would result from carrying out the 
strict letter of the ordinance.  Since ordinances are not able to 

foresee all possible implications related to its application, this option is provided to 
address unique situations without amending ordinances to address each circumstance.  
However, strict criteria are required to ensure the variance process is not abused. 
 
As indicated by Section 21-315 (2) (b), a ZBA member shall not participate or vote on 
any quasi-judicial matter when said member has a fixed opinion prior to hearing the 
matter and is not susceptible to change, has undisclosed ex parte communications, a close 

PROCESS &  
PROCEDURES
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familial, business, or other associational relationship with an affected person, or a 
financial interest in the outcome of the matter.  If an objection is raised to a member's 
participation and that member does not recuse himself or herself, the remaining members 
shall by majority vote rule on the objection. 
 
The ZBA shall determine the contested facts and make its decision based on competent, 
material, and substantial evidence.  Prior to granting a variance, the ZBA must vote 
affirmatively on all six (6) above criteria with a four-fifths (4/5) vote providing specific 
reasons or findings supporting the motions.  The ZBA may impose appropriate conditions 
reasonably related to the variance request.  A motion to deny the variance request may be 
made on the basis that one (1) or more of the criteria are not satisfied and shall include 
specific reasons or findings supporting the denial. 
 
Each decision of the ZBA is subject to review by the superior court filed within thirty 
(30) days the decision is filed in the office of the Clerk to the Board of Commissioners. 
 

As required by Section 21-315, Planning Staff provided mailed 
notice to properties within 100 feet of the subject parcel and 
posted a public notice sign on November 2, 2016. 

 
Only a cursory review of development patterns adjacent to 
rail lines are necessary to understand the resultant “wall” 
established by their existance.  Instances of private at-grade 

crossings are significant features based on the limited number present along rail corridors 
and their representation of a historical claim of “rights” over the rail line.  Public safety is 
an obvious concern when considering new at-grade crossings regardless of public or 
private use.  One would hope in these limited existing crossings, railroad companies 
would be more open to substantiate a right of way / easement to recognize the historical 
use and function which is somewhat similar to an exclusive right of way.  
 
The charge before the ZBA is to determine if a hardship exists based on the above six (6) 
criteria. 
 

 
 
 

Exhibit A – Applicantion and responses to variance criteria. 
Exhibit B – Rufus Love survey, September 28, 1999. 
Exhibit C – Property Deeds: 

DB 1276 PG 139: James & Robin Tucker to Matthew & Jessica Evans 
DB 1122 PG 351: Jimmy & Ann Ridenhour to James & Robin Tucker 
DB 904 PG 17: Herbert & Debra Wettreich to Jimmy & Ann Ridenhour 
(creation of 10.03 acre tract) 
DB 815 PG 10: Foster, Hodge, & Gibson to Herbert & Debra Wettreich 
DB 532 PG 639: referenced source of 20’ easement to Hwy. 801 

Exhibit D – GIS map. 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

STAFF COMMENTS 

ENCLOSURES 
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